
Lancashire County Council
Development Control Committee

Wednesday, 24th January, 2018 at 10.00 am in Committee Room 'B' (The 
Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 13 December 
2017  

(Pages 1 - 6)

The Committee are asked to agree that the Minutes of 
the last meeting held on 13 December 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4. Fylde and Wyre Boroughs: application number. 
LCC/2014/0101
Construction and operation of a site for drilling up 
to four exploratory wells, hydraulic fracturing of the 
wells, testing for hydrocarbons, abandonment of the 
wells and restoration, including provision of access 
roads and improvement of accesses onto the 
highway, security fencing, lighting and other uses 
ancillary to the exploration activities, including the 
construction of a pipeline and a connection to the 
gas grid network and associated infrastructure to 
land west, north and east of Roseacre Wood and 
between Roseacre Road, Roseacre and Inskip Road, 
Wharles.

 Agricultural land that forms part of Roseacre Hall, 
to the west, north and east of Roseacre Wood, and 
land that forms part of the defence high frequency 
communications service (dhfcs) site between 
Rosacre Road and Inskip Road, off Roseacre Road 
and Inskip Road, Roseacre and Wharles, Preston.
  

(Pages 7 - 22)



5. Chorley Borough: Application Number. 
LCC/2017/0094
Extension to the car park.
Astley Park School, Harrington Road, Chorley.  

(Pages 23 - 32)

6. Planning Applications determined by the Head of 
Planning and Environment in accordance with the 
County Council's Scheme of Delegation.  

(Pages 33 - 34)

7. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member’s 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

8. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Development Control 
Committee will be held on Wednesday 7 March 2018 at 
10.00 a.m. in Committee Room B - the Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



1

Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th December, 2017 at 10.00 
am in Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, 
Preston

Present:
County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair)

County Councillors

M Barron
S Clarke
J Eaton
K Ellard
D Foxcroft
P Hayhurst

S Holgate
J Marsh
J Parr
M Pattison
A Schofield

County Councillors J Eaton and J Parr replaced County Councillors P Rigby and 
M Dad on the Committee respectively.

1.  Apologies for absence

None received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor P Hayhurst declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 
as a member of Fylde Borough Council. He also declared a non pecuniary 
interest in agenda item 5 as a member of Fylde Borough Council and as the 
County Councillor for the area concerned. 

3.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 25 October 2017

In response to a question raised in respect of item 5 of the Minutes, the 
Development Management Officer advised that the applicant had until 1 May 
2018 before the current planning permission expired. 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2017, be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair of the Committee.

4.  Fylde Borough Council: application number. LCC/2014/0096NM1
Non material amendment of permission LCC/2014/0096 to allow up 
to a maximum of nine single convoy deliveries or removals to be 
carried out outside the hours specified in condition 19 provided they 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

are carried out only in relation to works phases c), d), e) or f) as set 
out in planning condition 3.
Preston New Road Exploration site near Kirkham

A report was presented on a non-material amendment to planning application 
LCC/2014/0096. 

The report included the views of the Fylde Borough Council, the County Council's 
Highways Development Control, Lancashire Constabulary, Westby with 
Plumptons Parish Council, Medlar-with-Wesham Town Council and 106 letters of 
representation. The report also included the views of Friends of the Earth and 
County Councillors Oades and Dowding. 

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial photograph of the site and the nearest residential properties. 
The Committee was also shown photographs of the site and evidence of 
protester activity on the access road.

The Officer reported orally that since the publication of the committee report, four 
additional letters of support had been submitted raising the following issues:-

 The protests disrupt the routines of local people and businesses
 Preston New Road is regularly fully or partially blocked. This has caused 

delays to visitors, local residents, businesses and even the emergency 
services. The additional hours would be an easy solution to an increasing 
problem.

 The noise from the night time traffic movements will just be part of the 
general traffic noise in the area and the night time deliveries are preferable 
as they will cause less disruption to local commuters at peak times.

The Officer also reported that the applicant had submitted an email from the 
North West Ambulance Service to the Police which confirmed that on at least 2 
occasions, ambulances had been unable to get to emergencies in Wrea G
[...]

regard to the proposed Roseacre Wood exploration well site.

The Committee was informed that a report detailing the planning and highways 
implications of the revised access routes including the results of the consultation 
exercise, would be reported to the next meeting of the Development Control 
Committee on 24th January 2018. The conclusions of the Committee after 
considering that report would form the basis of any evidence presented by the 
County Council to the reopened public inquiry.

The Development Management Officer advised that a site visit would provide the 
Committee with a clearer understanding of revised access routes. It was 
therefore proposed that the Committee should visit the site and the proposed 
access roads prior to considering the proposal at the next meeting on the 24 
January, 2018.

Resolved: That the Development Control Committee visit the site and the 
proposed access routes prior to considering the proposal at the next meeting on 
the 24 January 2018.

6.  West Lancashire Borough: Application number LCC/2017/0060
Retrospective application for the siting of an enclosure to house a 
300kW biomass boiler with a 5.8m high exhaust stack and the 
provision of an associated fuel silo and ash bin. City Centre 
Commercials, Tower House, Simonswood Industrial Estate, 
Stopgate Lane, Simonswood, Kirkby

A report was presented on a retrospective application for an enclosure to house a 
300kW biomass boiler with a 5.8m high exhaust stack and the provision of an 
associated fuel silo and ash bin at City Centre Commercials, Tower House, 
Simonswood Industrial Estate, Stopgate Lane, Simonswood, Kirkby.

The report included the views of West Lancashire Borough Council, Knowsley 
Metropolitan Borough Council and the County Council's Highways Development 
Control. It was noted that no letters of representation had been received.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial photograph of the site and the nearest residential properties. 
The Committee was also shown photographs of the enclosure and the plant.

Page 4



5

Resolved: That planning permission be Granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to the committee.

7.  West Lancashire Borough: Application Number. LCC/2017/0078
Retrospective planning application for the erection of two sections 
of fencing and gate. West Lancashire Community High School, 
School Lane, Skelmersdale

A report was presented on a retrospective application for the erection of two 
sections of fencing and gate at West Lancashire Community High School, School 
Lane, Skelmersdale.

The report included the views of West Lancashire Borough Council, the County 
Council's Highways Development Control and details of one letter of 
representation received. 

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial photograph of the site and the nearest residential properties. 
The Committee was also shown photographs of the fencing and gate.

Resolved: That planning permission be Granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to the committee.

8.  Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and 
Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation.

It was reported that since the last meeting of the committee on 25 October 2017, 
nine planning applications had been granted planning permission by the Head of 
Service Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's 
Scheme of Delegation.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

9.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business

10.  Date of Next Meeting

Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 24 
January 2018.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall

Page 5



6

Preston

Page 6



                                                                                                       

Development Control Committee
Meeting to be held on 24th January 2018

Electoral Divisions affected:
Fylde East, Fylde West, Wyre 
Rural Central

Fylde and Wyre Boroughs: Application number LCC/2014/0101
Construction and operation of a site for drilling up to four exploratory wells, 
hydraulic fracturing of the wells, testing for hydrocarbons, abandonment of 
the wells and restoration, including provision of access roads and 
improvement of accesses onto the highway, security fencing, lighting and 
other uses ancillary to the exploration activities, including the construction of 
a pipeline and a connection to the gas grid network and associated 
infrastructure to land west, north and east of Roseacre Wood and between 
Roseacre Road, Roseacre and Inskip Road, Wharles.

Agricultural land that forms part of Roseacre Hall, to the west, north and east 
of Roseacre Wood, and land that forms part of the defence high frequency 
communications service (dhfcs) site between Rosacre Road and Inskip Road, 
off Roseacre Road and Inskip Road, Roseacre and Wharles, Preston.

Contact for further information:
Jonathan Haine, 534130
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Application – Construction and operation of a site for drilling of up to four exploratory 
wells including hydraulic fracturing, testing  and site restoration on land at Roseacre 
Wood, Roseacre Road near Elswick.

The purpose of the report is to assess the applicant's amended vehicle routing and 
highway mitigation measures and consider the extent to which these proposals 
address the County Council's previous objections.

Recommendation – Summary

That the conclusions of the report be noted and that officers be instructed to 
maintain the County Council's objection to the development by presenting evidence 
to the reopened public inquiry covering the issues set out in this report.

Background

A planning application for the development of an exploration well site to drill for 
hydrocarbons within the Bowland Shale at Roseacre Wood near Elswick was 
originally sub
[...]
re 
are technologies available which allow for more flexibility as to the choice of surface 
location for the wellsite and that would avoid the need to use rural roads. The Parish 
Council note the amendments that have been made but consider that these raise a 
number of additional adverse impacts.

Kirkham Town Council: Object to the revised routes due to impacts on health and 
wellbeing of residents and negative impact on the environment. The Town Council 
consider that the traffic proposals are so different that a new planning application 
should be submitted.

Medlar with Wesham Parish Council: No observations received.

Inskip with Sowerby Parish Council: Object to the revised transport routing strategy 
as it is unsound and unsafe and would result in an increase in large HGV's on poorly 
maintained unclassified roads with limited width and many bends and poor visibility. 
The proposals would bring such large vehicles into conflict with school children, 

Page 11



                                                                                                             

pedestrians, cyclists, horses, agricultural vehicles and other vulnerable road users 
leading to overall impact on highway safety that could not be adequately mitigated.

Elswick Parish Council: The Parish Council considers that two of the routes did not 
form part of the original proposals and therefore a new planning application should 
be submitted. With regards to the green and red routes, the Parish are concerned as 
to the impacts of HGVs through Elswick, issues of congestion and highway safety on 
the A585 particularly given the level of housing development that is committed or 
proposed in this area. The Parish also comment on the inadequacies of the red and 
green routes due to highway alignment, on street parking within Elswick and 
pedestrian safety on Roseacre Road within Elswick village. The Parish Council 
object to the revised proposals. They consider that the problems with the blue route 
remain and that the Inspector's conclusions should stand.

Greenhalgh with Thistleton Parish Council: Consider that all of the routes are 
unsuitable to support the level of HGV traffic proposed. The passing places would 
result in hedgerow removal which would affect the visual character of the area and 
would lead to hazardous conditions for pedestrians, horse riders and cyclists. The 
red and green routes would add to traffic at the already dangerous A585 / Thistleton 
north junction and there is no guarantee that HGVs would not use the Thistleton 
South junction.

Newton with Clifton Parish Council: No observations received.

In response to the applicant's consultation exercise, 349 individual letters have been 
received raising objection to the revised proposals. The letters raise the following 
issues:

 All three routes will present health and safety risks to the local population who 
use these roads for leisure activities. Most of the routes have no footways

 These roads are unsuitable for HGVs due to narrow widths and sharp bends 
and were never intended to provide access to industrial sites for large 
numbers of HGVs

 The use of Dagger Road would severely effect safety for other road users, in 
particular cyclists, pedestrians and horse risers.

 There would be an impact on Elswick, Inskip, Clifton and Salwick due to noise 
and vibration from passing HGV traffic

 Two of the routes now proposed were considered unsuitable in 2016 – why 
are they now considered acceptable

 The movements outside normal working hours are not acceptable
 What is the contingency if the MoD withdraw their consent to use the DHFCS 

site?
 The proposals would result in an increase in traffic through Clifton village 

which is already impacted upon by speeding traffic through the 20 mph area
 The Roseacre Wood site would be better served by a dedicated access road 

direct to the A585.
 The junction of the B5269 and A585 is hazardous due to volume of traf
[...]
t the Roseacre 
Wood site can only be reached by using a number of unclassified roads that are 
unsuitable in a number of respects to accommodate large numbers of HGV 
movements and that require specific mitigation measures to be employed to limit 
impacts to acceptable levels. It is considered that there are a number of factors that 
would limit the effectiveness of the mitigation measures without which the highway 
impacts would continue to be unacceptable.

It is therefore considered that a number of highway impacts remain and which would 
not be satisfactorily addressed by the proposed mitigation measures. Members are 
therefore requested to note the issues raised in this report and to instruct officers to 
present evidence to the re-opened public inquiry which maintains the County 
Council's objection to the development for the reasons set out in this report.

Recommendation

That the conclusions of the report be noted and that officers be instructed to maintain 
the County Council's objection to the development by presenting evidence to the 
reopened public inquiry covering the issues set out in this report.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper                    Date                        Contact/Directorate/Ext
LCC/2014/0101

Jonathan Haine
Planning and Environment
534130

Page 19



                                                                                                             

Reason for Inclusion in Part II, if appropriate
N/A

Page 20



 
This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office 
(C) Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings. 
Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320 

 

 

APPLICATION LCC/2014/0101 PROPOSED ROUTES. AGRICULTURAL LAND 
THAT FORMS PART OF ROSEACRE HALL, TO THE WEST, NORTH AND EAST 
O
[...]
hat the proposed development would have a detrimental effect on 

Page 24



highway safety and parking in the area, impact on the character of the area and 
result in overall disruption to residential amenity due to noise, loss of view and 
impacts from car headlights.

One letter of support has also been received by a local resident supporting the 
proposed development. The resident states that he is frequently unable to park near 
his property due to on - street parking by school staff.

Advice

Planning permission is sought for the construction of a car park to provide 28 parking 
bays at Astley Park School to be used for staff and visitors to the school. The 
proposed car park would be located on an unused section of the school playing field 
and would aim to alleviate parking and traffic congestion around the school site. The 
main issues to consider are the principle of the development, the loss of open / 
playing field space and the impact upon residential and visual amenity. 

The need for the extra parking spaces is derived from rising pupil numbers and staff 
at the school. The school caters for children with learning, behavioural, social and 
emotional difficulties which results in higher parking demands than other schools due 
to the additional staffing required to support these children. Also due to the specialist 
nature of the school, pupils come from a wide catchment area and therefore there is 
particularly high demand for parking, particularly during peak drop off and pick up 
times.

Currently there are 75 staff who are based at the school with only 28 demarcated 
parking spaces. Due to the demand for further parking spaces and to reduce issues 
of parking of adjacent public roads, the school has been allowing the temporary 
parking of vehicles on unallocated areas within the school grounds including on part 
of the application site.  The application proposes to formalise the use of the area as 
a properly constructed car parking area. 

Policy H
[...]
count for situations 
where students have extra curricular activities after normal school times. Overall he 
considers that the proposed access routes are unsuitable and that the County 
Council should maintain their objection.

Page 39

Agenda Annex



Representations: Since the report was prepared the County Council has received a 
further 49 letters of representation objecting to the revised access proposals. The 
issues raised in the additional letters are similar to those listed on pages 12 and 13 
of the report.

A further 169 copies of the Friends of the Earth cyclostyle letter have also been 
received.

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting held on 13 December 2017
	4 Fylde and Wyre Boroughs: application number. LCC/2014/0101<br/>Construction and operation of a site for drilling up to four exploratory wells, hydraulic fracturing of the wells, testing for hydrocarbons, abandonment of the wells and restoration, including provision of access roads and improvement of accesses onto the highway, security fencing, lighting and other uses ancillary to the exploration activities, including the construction of a pipeline and a connection to the gas grid network and associated infrastructure to land west, north and east of Roseacre Wood and between Roseacre Road, Roseacre and Inskip Road, Wharles.<br/><br/> Agricultural land that forms part of Roseacre Hall, to the west, north and east of Roseacre Wood, and land that forms part of the defence high frequency communications service (dhfcs) site between Rosacre Road and Inskip Road, off Roseacre Road and Inskip Road, Roseacre and Wharles, Preston.<br/>
	Map

	5 Chorley Borough: Application Number. LCC/2017/0094<br/>Extension to the car park.<br/>Astley Park School, Harrington Road, Chorley.
	Map

	6 Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation.
	 Annex A to the Minute Book
	 Annex B to the Minute Book



Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 24th January, 2018 at 10.00 am in Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair)
County Councillors

	M Barron

S Clarke

M Dad

J Eaton

K Ellard

D Foxcroft


	P Hayhurst

S Holgate

M Pattison

J Rear

A Schofield




<AI1>

County Councillors J Eaton and J Rear replaced County Councillors J Marsh and P Rigby on the Committee respectively. 

</AI1>

<AI2>

	1.  
	Apologies for absence



None received.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



County Councillor P Hayhurst declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 as a member of Fylde Borough Council, as the County Councillor for the area concerned and as a member of Elswick Parish Council and Elswick Community Project both of which had received grants from the applicant.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Minutes of the last meeting held on 13 December 2017



A revised set of Minutes was circulated at the meeting. Members were informed that the title to item 6 had been transposed onto Item 4 and that this had now been rectified.

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2017, be confirmed and signed by the Chair of the Committee.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	4.  
	Fylde and Wyre Boroughs: application number. LCC/2014/0101
Construction and operation of a site for drilling up to four exploratory wells, hydraulic fracturing of the wells, testing for hydrocarbons, abandonment of the wells and restoration, including provision of access roads and improvement of accesses onto the highway, security fencing, lighting and other uses ancillary to the exploration activities, including the construction of a pipeline and a connection to the gas grid network and associated infrastructure to land west, north and east of Roseacre Wood and between Roseacre Road, Roseacre and Inskip Road, Wharles.

 Agricultural land that forms part of Roseacre Hall, to the west, north and east of Roseacre Wood, and land that forms part of the defence high frequency communications service (dhfcs) site between Rosacre Road and Inskip Road, off Roseacre Road and Inskip Road, Roseacre and Wharles, Preston.




A report was presented on the amended vehicle routing and highway mitigation measures in respect of an application for the construction and operation of a site for drilling of up to four exploratory wells including hydraulic fracturing, testing and site restoration on land at Roseacre Wood, Roseacre Road near Elswick.

The Committee visited the site on the 17th and 22nd January 2018.

The purpose of the report was to assess the applicant's amended vehicle routing and highway mitigation measures and to consider the extent to which the revised proposals addressed the County Council's previous objections. It was reported that the conclusions of the Committee would be presented as evidence to the reopened public inquiry on 10 April 2018.

The report included the views of Highways England, Lancashire County Council's Highways, Treales, Roseacre and Wharles Parish Council, Kirkham Town Council, Inskip with Sowerby Parish Council, Elswick Parish Council, Greenhalgh with Thistleton Parish Council, Friends of the Earth, The Campaign for the Protection of Rural England, Mark Menzies MP, Ben Wallace MP and details of 349 letters of representation received together with 199 copies of a cyclostyle letter organised by Friends of the Earth.

Prior to considering the Council's response on the revised proposals, the meeting was adjourned for 5 minutes to allow the Committee time to consider additional formal representations. These included a letter from the Chief Constable dated 24 January 2018 and the 'Update Sheet' which included the views of Fylde Borough Council, Medlar with Wesham Town Council, Newton with Clifton Parish Council, County Councillor Matthew Salter (Member for Wyre Rural Central) and details of a further 49 letters of representation received together with another 169 copies of the cyclostyle letter (copy set out at Annex A and Annex B to the Minute Book respectively).
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation showing a site location plan, the original access proposals (Blue route) and the revised access proposals. The Committee was also shown photographs of Dagger Road (Blue Route), Elswick Village (red and green route), Roseacre Road, Elswick (green route), Roseacre Village (Green route), Inskip Village (Red route) and an aerial photograph of the A585/B5259 Junction (red and green routes).

Several speakers including representatives from the Parish Councils of Newton with Clifton, Inskip with Sowerby, Elswick, Greenhalgh with Thistleton and Treales, Wharles & Roseacre addressed the Committee. The Chair of Roseacre Awareness Group and County Councillor Liz Oades also addressed the Committee. 

The speakers reiterated the concerns set out in the committee report with regard to the narrow roads, the lack of footpaths in many areas and the safety concerns for other road users including school children, pedestrians, cyclists, horses, agricultural vehicles and other vulnerable road users. They felt that the revised transport routing strategy was unsound and unsafe and would result in an increase in large HGVs on poorly maintained unclassified roads with limited width and many bends and poor visibility.
The representatives also raised the following summarised concerns: 

· There would be a very real risk of HGVs rolling over as they negotiate the adverse camber and sharp bend on the blue route near the Hand and Dagger Public House. 
· The mitigation measures proposed to address the road safety issues associated with the 90 degree blind bend on the red route at Inskip Village were inadequate. This presented a risk to both pedestrians and oncoming vehicles. 

· The four 90 degree blind bends and congestion in Elswick Village made this route unsuitable for HGVs. Issues of highways safety would be further exacerbated when the proposed housing development at Mill Lane is built and when Lodge Lane is narrowed.

· The current illegal activity at Elswick involving 25 HGVs demonstrates that the roads are unsuitable and that the impact of the increase in traffic, particularly HGVs, would be severe.  

· The green route along Roseacre Road to the proposed drilling site is subject to flooding.

· The red and green routes would add to traffic at the already dangerous A585 / Thistleton north junction.  There is the question of whether larger HGVs could safely negotiate this junction

· Junction 3 of the M55 was never intended to take this volume of traffic – there are already constant tailbacks.

· Roseacre would be in the confluence of all 3 routes. The proposals would have a detrimental impact on the safety of all road users, including the applicant's employees.

· The proposals would also have a detrimental impact on tourism in the area. 

· The route through the MoD's High Frequency Communications Site could be withdrawn at any time and without notice.

· The proposals would have a detrimental impact on the large number of livery stables in the immediate vicinity; the roads are not wide enough to accommodate a HGV and a horse.

· The applicant's poorly-devised mitigation measures would make matters worse.
Members of the Committee thanked the representatives for their contribution.  

Officers responded to a number of questions raised by the Committee in respect of the weight of the proposed HGVs, the proposed limit on the number of HGVs that could use each particular route, the width of the proposed passing places and whether using traffic lights to control HGV usage on Dagger Road would be practicable. 

Following debate and further questions to officers it was:

Resolved:  That the conclusions of the report be noted and that Officers be instructed to maintain the County Council's objection to the development by presenting evidence to the reopened public inquiry covering the issues set out in the report to the Committee. 
</AI5>

<AI6>

	5.  
	Chorley Borough: Application Number. LCC/2017/0094
Extension to the car park.
Astley Park School, Harrington Road, Chorley.



A report was presented on an application for an extension to the car park at Astley Park School, Harrington Road, Chorley.

The report included the views of Chorley Borough Council, LCC Highways Development Control, Sport England, the Coal Authority and details of four letters of representation received.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation showing an aerial photograph of the site and the nearest residential properties. The Committee was also shown photographs of the existing car park, the proposed car park extension and vehicles parked on surrounding residential roads.

A local resident addressed the committee and objected to the proposed extension for the following summarised reasons:

· Vehicles waiting to access and exit the car park on the narrow, single track, access road cause a 'bottle neck' effect which impacts on residents.

· The loss of playing fields would have an adverse impact on the school children.

· The car park would have a detrimental impact on the character of the area and would result in overall disruption to residential amenity due to loss of view and impacts from car headlights. 

· There is no need for the extension – there are pay and display car parks available within a 4 minute walk. 

The Committee was advised that a petition had been signed by eleven households objecting to the proposals; that two local borough councillors had raised objections to the proposed development and that Sir Lindsay Hoyle MP had also been consulted. 

The School Manager of Astley Park School addressed the committee and spoke in support of the application. She explained that the need for the extra parking spaces was derived from rising pupil numbers and staff at the school. The school caters for children with learning, behavioural, social and emotional difficulties which results in higher parking demands than other schools due to the additional staffing required to support these children. Also due to the specialist nature of the school, pupils come from a wide catchment area and therefore there is particularly high demand for parking, particularly during peak drop off and pick up times.  
Due to the demand for further parking spaces and to reduce issues of parking on adjacent public roads and to encourage volunteers, the school had been allowing the temporary parking of vehicles on unallocated areas within the school grounds including on part of the application site.  The application proposes to formalise the use of the area as a properly constructed car parking area. It was hoped that this would help mitigate some of the impacts on residents in terms of on street parking and congestion. The school would ensure that all cars reversed into the new car parking spaces thereby minimising the impact on residents. With regard to loss of playing field, the committee was advised that the school had 6.3 acres of playing fields and that 1.5 acres was proposed to be taken up by the car park extension. There would also be less likelihood of congestion on the access road should the car park extension be granted. 

Following debate by the Committee, it was Moved and Seconded that 

"The Development Control Committee visit the site prior to determining the application".

On being put to the Vote the Motion was Carried. It was therefore

Resolved:  The Development Control Committee visit the site prior to determining the application.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	6.  
	Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation.



It was reported that since the last meeting of the committee on 13 December 2017, six planning applications had been granted planning permission by the Head of Service Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation.

Resolved: That the report be noted

</AI7>

<AI8>

	7.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of urgent business.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	8.  
	Date of Next Meeting



Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 7 March 2018.

</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER

	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1
2

